questionnaire was measured on a 5-point Likert Scale, namely Strongly Agree (SA), Agree (A), 

Undecided (U), Disagree (D) and Strongly Disagree (SD). However, in this present study, a 

Cronbach’s alpha value of 0.88 was reported. 

Administration of Instrument 

One hundred and fifty-four (154) copies of the questionnaire were administered by the author in 

Coca-Cola, Helsing Nigeria Ltd, Oyo State, Ibadan to facilitate easy administration, filing and 

collection of the questionnaire. The researcher obtained permission letter from Head of

[...]

Head of Administrative Departments in Nigeria German Chemical (NGC), Ogun State. After 

successful administration of the structured questionnaire among departments in Coca-Cola, 

Helsing Nigeria Ltd, Oyo State, Ibadan which took a duration of two weeks. The respondents 

returned questionnaire was 150, out of the One hundred and fifty-four (154) copies of the 

questionnaire were administered by the author in Coca-Cola, Helsing Nigeria Ltd, Oyo State, 

Ibadan was used as a method of Analysis. 

Method of Data Analysis: 

The data gathered from socio-demographic information were presented in form of frequency